

Patrick J. Gorman
Wild, Carter & Tipton
246 W. Shaw Avenue
Fresno, California 93704
(559) 224-2131 (tel)
(559) 229-7295 (fax)
pgorman@wctlaw.com

Christopher M. Gacek
Senior Fellow for Regulatory Affairs
Family Research Council
801 G. Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-2100 (tel)
(202) 393-2134 (fax)
cmg@FRC.ORG
Pro Hac Vice Application Pending

Paul Benjamin Linton
Special Counsel
Thomas More Society
921 Keystone Avenue
Northbrook, Illinois 60062
(847) 291-3848 (tel)
(847) 412-1594 (fax)
PBLCONLAW@AOL.COM
Pro Hac Vice Application Pending

Thomas Brejcha
President & Chief Counsel
Thomas More Society
29 S. La Salle Street Suite 440
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 782-1680 (tel)
(312) 782-1887 (fax)
BREJCHA@AOL.COM
Pro Hac Vice Application Pending

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
The Family Research Council

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

KRISTIN M. PERRY, SANDRA B. STIER,)
PAUL T. KATAMI, AND JEFFREY J. ZARILLO,)

Plaintiffs,)

vs.)

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, in his official)
capacity as Governor of California; EDMUND)
G. BROWN, JR., in his official capacity as)
Attorney General of California; MARK B.)
HORTON, in his official capacity as Director of)
the California Department of Public Health and)
State Registrar of Vital Statistics; LINETTE)
SCOTT, in her official capacity as Deputy Director)

Case No. 09-CV-2292 VRW

**PRE-TRIAL BRIEF OF THE
FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*, IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
INTERVENORS**

Date and Time of Hearing:
To Be Determined by the Court
Judge: Chief Judge Walker
Location: Courtroom 6, 17th Floor

Brief of the Family Research Council, as *Amicus Curiae*, in Support of Defendants-Intervenors
Case No. 09-CV-2292 VRW

of Health Information & Strategic Planning for the)
California Department of Public Health; PATRICK)
O'CONNELL, in his official capacity as Clerk-)
Recorder for the County of Alameda; and DEAN)
C. LOGAN, in his official capacity as Registrar-)
Recorder/County Clerk for the County of Los)
Angeles,)

Defendants.)

and)

PROPOSITION 8 OFFICIAL PROPONENTS)
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, GAIL J. KNIGHT,)
MARTIN F. GUTIERREZ, HAK-SHING)
WILLIAM TAM, and MARK A JANSSON; and)
PROTECT MARRIAGE.COM-YES ON 8, A)
PROJECT OF CALIFORNIA RENEWAL,)

Defendants-Intervenors.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the *Amicus* 1

ARGUMENT

I. RESTRICTING THE NAME OF “MARRIAGE” TO THE UNION OF OPPOSITE-SEX
COUPLES DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO MARRY
PROTECTED BY THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE 1

II. RESTRICTING THE NAME OF “MARRIAGE” TO THE UNION OF OPPOSITE-SEX
COUPLES DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF SEX IN VIOLATION
OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE 5

III. RESTRICTING THE NAME OF “MARRIAGE” TO THE UNION OF OPPOSITE-SEX
COUPLES DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF SEXUAL
ORIENTATION IN VIOLATION OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE 8

CONCLUSION 15

Attestation Pursuant to General Order No. 45 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Able v. United States, 155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998) 10

Andersen v. King County, 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006) 6, 13, 14

Baehr v. Lewin, 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993) 4

Baker v. Nelson, 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971), *appeal dismissed for want of a substantial federal question*, 409 U.S. 810 (1972) 6

Baker v. State, 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999) 6

Baker v. Wade, 769 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1985) (*en banc*) 10

Ben-Shalom v. Marsh, 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989) 10

Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954) 7

Bowers v. Hardwick, 478 U.S. 186 (1986) 2, 10

Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning, 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) 10, 14

City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center, 473 U.S. 432 (1985) 11-12, 13

Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Texas, 503 U.S. 115 (1992) 3

Cook v. Gates, 528 F.3d 42, 60-62 (1st Cir. 2008) 10

Conaway v. Deane, 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007) 5, 6, 13, 14

Dean v. District of Columbia, 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. App. 1995) 6

District Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial District v. Osborne, 557 U.S. ___, No. 08-6 (June 18, 2009) 3

Equality Foundation of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v. Cincinnati, 54 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 1995), *vacated and remanded*, 518 U.S. 1001 (1996), *on remand*, 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997), *cert. denied*, 525 U.S. 943 (1998) 10, 13-14

Flores v. Morgan Hill Unified School District, 324 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2003) 9, 10

Force by Force v. Pierce City R-VI School District, 570 F. Supp. 1020 (W.D. Mo. 1983) 7

Goodridge v. Dep’t of Public Health, 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) 4

Hernandez v. Robles, 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006) 6, 11, 14

<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 805 N.Y.S.2d 354 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. Immigration & Naturalization Service</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>overruled in part on other grounds</i> , <i>Thomas v. Gonzales</i> , 409 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2005) (<i>en banc</i>)	9
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Industrial Services Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)	9, 10
<i>Holmes v. California Army National Guard</i> , 124 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1997)	9, 10
<i>In re Kandu</i> , 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2005)	6
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	6, 12
<i>Jantz v. Muci</i> , 976 F.2d 623 (10th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Jones v. Hallahan</i> , 501 S.W.2d 588 (Ky. 1973)	6
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Public Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	11, 12
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	2, 10
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 908 A.2d 196 (N.J. 2006)	4
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of Dep’t of Children & Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	2, 10, 14
<i>Louisiana High School Athletic Ass’n v. St. Augustine High School</i> , 396 F.2d 224 (5th Cir. 1968)	6-7
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	4, 6, 7
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986)	11
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)	4
<i>McConnell v. Nooner</i> , 547 F.2d 54 (8th Cir. 1976)	10
<i>McConnell v. United States</i> , 188 Fed. App. 540 (8th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	7
<i>Meinhold v. United States Department of Defense</i> , 34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	4

<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> , 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. 2005)	14
<i>National Gay Task Force v. Board of Education of the City of Oklahoma City</i> , 729 F.2d 1270 (10th Cir. 1984), <i>aff'd mem. by an equally divided Court</i> , 470 U.S. 903 (1985)	10
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	11
<i>Padula v. Webster</i> , 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	8
<i>Philips v. Perry</i> , 106 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1997)	9, 10
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	3
<i>Rich v. Secretary of the Army</i> , 735 F.2d 1220 (10th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Richenberg v. Perry</i> , 97 F.3d 256 (8th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	10
<i>Samuels v. New York State Dep't of Health</i> , 811 N.Y.S.2d 136 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)	3, 4
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	12, 13
<i>Scarborough v. Morgan County Board of Education</i> , 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Schroeder v. Hamilton School District</i> , 282 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Singer v Hara</i> , 522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. Ct. App. 1974)	6
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	4
<i>Smelt v. County of Orange</i> , 374 F. Supp.2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005), <i>aff'd in part</i> , <i>vacated in part and remanded with directions to dismiss for lack of standing</i> , 447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006)	2, 6, 7
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003)	4, 5, 14
<i>Steffan v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (<i>en banc</i>)	10
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996) (<i>en banc</i>)	10
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	4, 5
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	12

<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	8
<i>Vorchheimer v. School District of Philadelphia</i> , 532 F.2d 880 (3d Cir. 1976), <i>aff'd mem. by an equally divided Court</i> , 430 U.S. 703 (1977)	7
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	8
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	2-3
<i>Watkins v. United States Army</i> , 847 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1988), <i>vacated</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989) (<i>en banc</i>)	9
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005)	6
<i>Witt v. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008)	2, 10
<i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	4
Statutes:	
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV, § 1	1, 5, 8
1 U.S.C. § 7	6
28 U.S.C. § 1738C	6
CAL. CONST. art. I, § 7.5 (Proposition 8)	<i>passim</i>
CAL. CIV. CODE § 51 <i>et seq.</i>	12
CAL. CIVIL CODE § 51(b)	12
CAL. FAM. CODE § 297 <i>et seq.</i>	13
CAL. FAM. CODE § 297.5	13
CAL. FAM. CODE § 9000(b)	13
CAL. FAM. CODE § 9000(g)	13
CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 1586.7	12
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 11135	12
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 12900 <i>et seq.</i>	12
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 12920	12

CAL. GOV'T CODE § 12921	12
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 12926(q)	12
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 12940	12
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 12944	12
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 12955	12
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 12955.8	12
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 12956.1	12
CAL. PENAL CODE § 190.03	12
CAL. PENAL CODE § 422.55(a)(6)	12
CAL. PENAL CODE § 11410	12
CAL. PENAL CODE § 11413(b)(9)	12
CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE § 16013	12
Assembly Bill No. 849 (2005-2006 Reg. Sess.)	13
